cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance
lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the
leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised
over the lease term on a straight-line basis. The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Accordingly, the
leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating lease.

CHINA AEROSPACE INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
� =� =� =� =� =� =� =� =� =� =� =�

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 31)

ANNOUNCEMENT OF 2005 FINAL RESULTS

4. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31 December 2004 and 1 January 2005 are summarised below:

As at
31 December

2004
(before applications As at As at
of the new HKFRSs 31 December 1 January
but after prior year 2004 2005

Balance sheet items adjustment) (see note 2) Adjustments (restated) Adjustments (restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment (note a) 804,091 (60,886) 743,205 – 743,205
Prepaid lease payments (note a) – 60,886 60,886 – 60,886
Available-for-sale investments (note b) – – – 227,029 227,029
Investments in securities (note b) 227,029 – 227,029 (227,029) –

Total effects on assets and liabilities 1,031,120 – 1,031,120 – 1,031,120

Accumulated losses (note c and d) (2,344,725) – (2,344,725) 13,257 (2,331,468)
Investment property revaluation reserve

(note c) 12,910 – 12,910 (12,910) –
Negative goodwill reserve (note d) 347 – 347 (347) –

Total effect on equity (2,331,468) – (2,331,468) – (2,331,468)

There was no financial effect on the application of new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity at 1 January 2004 or the result of the Group
for the current or prior year.

Notes:

(a) Upon the adoption of HKAS 17, the leasehold interests in land were reclassified to prepaid lease payments under operating
leases.

(b) Upon the adoption of HKAS 39, the investments in securities was reclassified as available-for-sale investments.

(c) Upon the adoption of HKAS 40, the Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 40. The amount held in
investment property revaluation reserve at 1 January 2005 has been transferred to the Group’s accumulated losses.